at a level that compensates for the incremental amount of risk associated with a particular investment.
The selected discount rates and terminal capitalization rates are chosen to be consistent with the risk
inherent in the stream of cash flows to which they are applied.

Significant valuation inputs for private equity investments are earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) multiples. All else being equal, higher multiples equate to higher
fair values, and vice versa.

98OMERS 2023 Annual ReportLorem Ipsum 98OMERS 2023 Annual ReportFinancial Statements – OMERS Administration Corporation

The following table presents the sensitivity of Level 3 investment valuations to reasonably possible
alternative assumptions for asset categories where such reasonably possible alternative assumptions
would change the fair value significantly. These sensitivities are hypothetical and should be used with
caution. The impact to the valuation from such changes to the significant input has been calculated
independently of the impact of changes in other key variables. In actual experience, a change in one
significant input may result in changes to a number of underlying assumptions which could amplify or
reduce the impact on the valuation.

As at December 31, 2023 2022

Significant Inputs Range of Inputs

Change in
Significant

Inputs

Change in Net
Investment

Assets

Change in Net
Investment

Assets

Fixed Income Discount rate 3.8% - 26.1% (2022: 3.8% - 24.0%) +/  - 50 bps $ -/+119 $ -/+72

Private Equity EBITDA multiple 4.5X - 21.0X (2022: 4.5X - 21.5X) +/  - 0.50x +/-1,070 +/-865

Infrastructure Discount rate 7.5% - 15.8% (2022: 7.0% - 15.8%) +/  - 25 bps -/+1,895 -/+1,545

Real Estate Discount rate 5.1% - 12.6% (2022: 4.4% - 10.0%) +/  - 25 bps -/+642 -/+701

Real Estate Terminal capitalization rate 3.5% - 9.4% (2022: 3.0% - 8.5%) +/-25 bps -/+937 -/+1,099

The above sensitivity analysis excludes fund investments totaling $9,181 (December 31, 2022: $8,128)
for which AC does not have access to the underlying investment information. For those investments, fair
values are equal to the values provided by the fund’s general partner, unless there is a specific and
objectively verifiable reason to vary from the value provided.

C. Significant Investments
Individual investments with either a fair value or cost exceeding one per cent of the fair value or cost,
respectively, of total net investment assets are as follows:
As at December 31, 2023 2022

Number of
Investments Fair Value Cost

Number of
Investments Fair Value Cost

Public Investments  2 $ 2,195 $ 2,700  7 $ 13,154 $ 13,254